presented as if the Secondary Shares and the Option Shares (representing 100% of
Abraxas' investment in Grey Wolf) has been divested.

   The pro forma information set forth below is not necessarily  indicative of
the results that actually  would have been achieved if the Grey Wolf  operations
had not been part of Abraxas' operations or the refinancing had been consummated
as of the dates indicated.

   2

Edgar Filing: ABRAXAS PETROLEUM CORP - Form 8-K

2

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   For the Year Ended
   December 31, 2003

   Historical
   Abraxas
   Petroleum   Financing
   Corporation   Grey Wolf   Transaction   Pro Forma
   --------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
   (dollars in thousands, except per share data)
Revenues:

  Oil and gas production revenues.....   $38,105   $(8,395)  (1)  $   --   $29,710
  Gas processing revenues.....   133   (133)  (1)   --   --
  Rig revenues.....   663   --   --   663
  Other.....   118   (111)  (1)   --   7
   --------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
   Total revenues.....   39,019   (8,639)   30,380

Operating costs and expenses:
  Lease operating and production taxes.   9,599   (1,257)  (1)   --   8,342
  Depreciation, depletion and
   Amortization.....   10,803   (3,195)  (1)   --   7,608
  Rig operations.....   609   --   --   609
  General and administrative.....   5,360   (1,365)  (1)   --   3,995
  Stock-based compensation.....   1,106   --   --   1,106
   --------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
   Total operating expenses.....   27,477   (5,817)   --   21,660
   --------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
Operating income (loss).....   11,542   (2,822)   8,720
Other (income) expense:   --
  Interest income.....   (30)   --   --   (30)
  Amortization of deferred   (2)
   financing fees.....   1,678   (48)  (1)   (1,630)   (2)   2,260
   2,260
   (16,323)   (3)
  Interest expense.....   16,955   (632)  (1)   15,150   (3)   15,150
Financing costs.....   4,406   --   --   4,406 (4)
Gain of sale of foreign subsidiary.....   (68,933)   --   --   (68,933)
Other.....   774   (674)  (1)   --   100
   --------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
Income (loss) from operations before   56,692   (1,468)   543   55,767
  income tax..... 
Income tax expense (benefit):.....   377   (377)  (1)   --   --
Cumulative effect of accounting change.   395   --   --   395
   --------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
Net income.....   $55,920   $(1,091)   $   543   $55,372
   ==============   =============   =============   =============

Weighted average common shares:
   Basic.....   35,364,363   35,364,363
   --------------   -------------
   Diluted.....   36,076,291   36,076,291
   --------------   -------------

Net income per share:

[…]

Basic.....   $   1.58   $   1.57
   --------------   -------------
   Diluted.....   $   1.55   $   1.54
   --------------   -------------

Edgar Filing: ABRAXAS PETROLEUM CORP - Form 8-K

3

--------------

See notes to unaudited pro forma financial information.

   3

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2004

   Historical
   Abraxas
   Petroleum   Financing
   Corporation   Grey Wolf   Transaction   Pro Forma
   --------------   ---------------   ---------------   --------------
   (dollars in thousands, except per share data)
 Revenues:

 Oil and gas production revenues   $34,249   $(10,075)  (1)   $   --   $24,174
 Rig revenues.....   518   --   --   518
 Other.....   218   (209)  (1)   --   9
   --------------   ---------------   ---------------   ------------
   Total revenues.....   34,985   (10,284)   --   24,701
 Operating costs and expenses:
 Lease operating and production taxes   9,318   (2,602)  (1)   --   6,716
 Depreciation, depletion and
   Amortization.....   9,398   (3,996)  (1)   --   5,402
 Rig operation.....   442   --   --   442
 General and administrative...   4,813   (1,054)  (1)   --   3,759
 Stock-based compensation.....   1,122   --   --   1,122
   --------------   ---------------   ---------------   ------------
   Total operating expenses   25,093   (7,652)   --   17,441
   --------------   ---------------   ---------------   ------------
 Operating income (loss).....   9,892   (2,632)   --   7,260
 Other (income) expense:
 Interest income.....   (12)   (5)  (1)   --   (7)
   (13,416)   (3)
 Interest expense.....   13,700   (284)  (1)   11,363   (3)   11,363
 Amortization of deferred   (1,380)   (2)
   financing fees.....   1,380   --   1,695   (2)   1,695
 Financing cost.....   1,641   --   --   1,641
 Other.....   11   --   --   11
   --------------   ---------------   ---------------   ------------
 Net income  (loss).....   $(6,828)   $  (2,353)   $   1,738   $(7,443)

 Weighted average common shares:
 Basic.....   36,164,268   36,164,268
   --------------   ------------
 Diluted.....   36,164,268   36,164,268
   --------------   ------------

 Net loss per share:
 Basic.....   $(0.19)   $ (0.21)
   --------------   ------------
 Diluted.....   $(0.19)   $ (0.21)
   --------------   ------------

Edgar Filing: ABRAXAS PETROLEUM CORP - Form 8-K

4

See notes to unaudited pro forma financial information.

   4

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET
   As of September 30, 2004

   Historical
   Abraxas
   Petroleum   Financing   Grey Wolf -   Grey Wolf
   Corporation   Transaction   Exploration   IPO   Pro Forma
Assets:

Cash.....   $   3,601   $   --   $   (707)   (1) $   --   $   2,894
Accounts receivable.....   4,804   --   (859)   (1)   --   3,947
Other.....   1,282   --   (212)   --   1,070
   --------------   ----------------   --------------   -------------   ---------------
Total current assets.....   9,687   --   (1,776)   --   7,911

Net property and equipment...   114,233   --   (38,745)   (1)   --   75,488
   (4,853)   (2)
Deferred financing fees.....   4,853   11,300   (2)   --   (1,683)   (7)   9,617
Other assets.....   294   --   --   --   294
   --------------   ----------------   ---------------   -------------   ---------------
Total assets.....   $   129,067   $   6,447   $   (40,521)   $   (1,683)   $   93,310
   ==============   ================   ===============   =============   ===============

Liabilities and stockholders
equity(deficit):

Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable.....   $   5,820   $   --   (1,988)   (1) $   --   $   3,832
Other current liabilities....   7,354   (5,492)   (3)   --   --   1,862
   --------------   ----------------   --------------   -------------   ---------------
Total current liabilities....   13,174   (5,492)   (1,988)   --   5,694

Long-term debt:
Secured notes due 2007.....   143,154   (143,154)   (4)   --   --   --
Existing credit facility.....   47,362   (47,362)   (4)   --   --   --
New notes due 2009.....   --   125,000   (4)   --   (3,000)   (6)   122,000
Bridge facility.....   --   25,000   (4)   --   (25,000)   (6)   --
   --------------   ----------------   --------------   -------------   ---------------
Total.....   190,516   (40,516)   --   (28,000)   122,000

Other liabilities.....   1,764   --   (898)   (1)   --   866

Stockholders' equity (deficit):
Common stock.....   364   --   --   --   364
Additional paid-in capital...   143,076   35,000   (5)   (33,813)   (1)   --   144,263
Accumulated deficit.....   (220,527)   17,455   (2,573)   (1)   26,317   (6)   (179,328)
Accumulated other
   comprehensive
   income adjustment.....   1,249   --   (1,249)   (1)   --   --
Treasury stock.....   (549)   --   --   --   (549)

Edgar Filing: ABRAXAS PETROLEUM CORP - Form 8-K

5

   --------------   ----------------   --------------   -------------   ---------------
Total stockholders' equity
   (deficit)   $   (76,387)   $   52,455   $   (37,635)   $   26,317   (35,250)
   --------------   ----------------   --------------   -------------   ---------------
Total liabilities and
   stockholders' equity
   (deficit).....   $   129,067   $   6,447   $   (40,521)   $   (1,683)   $   93,310
   ==============   ================   ==============   =============   ===============
--------------

See notes to unaudited pro forma financial information.

   5

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Notes  to  the  Unaudited  Pro  Forma  Condensed   Consolidated   Statements  of
Operations:

   1.  Adjust for Grey Wolf  operations  for the year ended  December 31, 2003
   and nine months ended September 30, 2004.

   2.  Reverse  recorded  amortization  of deferred  financing fees associated